

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.6010 OF 2013

Dattatraya Vithoba Wadane ... Petitioner  
**Vs.**  
Pandit Aba Masalkar and others ... Respondents

Mr. P. B. Shah a/w. Mr. Sandeep S. Patade for Petitioner.

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Additional GP a/w. Smt. M. S. Bane, AGP for Respondents-State.

Ms. Anjali S. Shinde i/b. Mr. Nitin P. Deshpande for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.  
DATE : JANUARY 16, 2026**

**P.C. :**

. In this petition, *Rule* was granted on 05.10.2015 and interim relief operates in favour of the petitioner. But, it seems that the respondents have not filed their reply affidavit yet.

2. In view of the above, the respondents are granted time of four weeks to file their reply affidavit.

3. List for further consideration on 06.03.2026, High on Board.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**